

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 5 TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE RELATED TO
MARKETING AND ALLEGED OFF-LABEL PROMOTION OF PFIZER PRODUCTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT2

I. Documents and Testimony Regarding Alleged Off-Label Promotion Are Irrelevant to Plaintiffs’ Securities Claims.....2

 A. Evidence of Off-Label Promotion Is Irrelevant Because Pfizer Had No Duty Under the Securities Laws To Disclose Such Conduct.3

 B. Evidence of Off-Label Promotion Is Irrelevant to Pfizer’s Disclosed Belief That It Had “Substantial Defenses” to the Government’s Claims.....4

 C. Evidence of Off-Label Promotion of Geodon, Lyrica, and Zyvox Is Irrelevant Because Those Products Were Not Identified In Plaintiffs’ Alleged “Corrective Disclosure.”5

 D. Specific Testimony and Documents Reflecting Off-Label Promotion Are Irrelevant Even If the Fact of Such Promotion Is Not.5

II. Evidence of Alleged Off-Label Promotion Should Be Precluded Under Rule 403.7

 A. Admission of Evidence of Off-Label Promotion Would Waste Significant Time at Trial.7

 B. Evidence of Alleged Off-Label Promotion Is Unfairly Prejudicial and Misleading.....8

III. Rule 404(b) Prohibits Plaintiffs’ Use of Evidence of Alleged Off-Label Promotion To Attack Defendants.10

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig., 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)3

In re Morgan Stanley Tech. Fund Sec. Litig., 643 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)3

In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig., 541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....5

City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG (In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.), 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....3

Lindsay v. Morgan Stanley (In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.), 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....3

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997)9, 11

SEC v. Badian, 822 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)10

United States v. Al-Moayad, 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008)9

United States v. Hatfield, 685 F. Supp. 2d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)8, 10

United States v. Lauersen, No. S298CR1134(WHP), 2000 WL 16779319

United States v. Miller, 641 F. Supp. 2d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)9

United States v. Nachamie, 101 F. Supp. 2d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)11

United States v. Roldan–Zapata, 916 F.2d 795 (2d Cir.1990)11

United States v. Scott, 677 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5216 (2d ed.)8

Fed. Rule Evid. 4026

Fed. Rule Evid. 4036, 8, 9, 10

Fed. Rule Evid. 40410
